1	[Economic and Workforce Development Department.]
2	
3	Ordinance amending the San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 2A to add Article
4	XVI, section 2A.240 to establish and describe the responsibilities of the Economic and
5	Workforce Development Department.
6	Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u> ;
7	deletions are <i>strikethrough italies Times New Roman</i> . Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> .
8	Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.
9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
10	Section 1. The San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby amended by adding
11	Sections 2A.240, to read as follows:
12	Sec. 2A.240. ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.
13	(a) Economic and Workforce Development Department. There shall be an Economic and
14	Workforce Development Department. The Mayor shall appoint a Director who shall serve as
15	department head and appointing officer for the Department. The Director shall serve at the pleasure of
16	the Mayor. The Department shall include such officers and employees as are authorized pursuant to
17	the budgetary and fiscal provisions of the Charter.
18	(b) Duties and Functions. The Department shall be responsible for economic and workforce
19	development, including, among other things:
20	(1) attracting, retaining and assisting businesses;
21	(2) strengthening the economic vitality of neighborhoods and commercial corridors;
22	(3) restoring contaminated sites to productive reuse ("brownfields");
23	(4) fostering international trade;
24	(5) developing and implementing workforce development and jobs training programs;
25	

ORDINANCE NO.

1	(6) coordinating major City projects, including public-private partnerships and military ba	se
2	conversions;	
3	(7) administering the City's public debt and related public finance matters; and	
4	(8) such other duties and functions as assigned pursuant to the Charter or by ordinance.	
5		
6	APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney	
7		
8	By: Molly S. Stump	
Deputy City Attorney	Deputy City Attorney	
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		